6 Edition 03.11l
AGA
Industrial & Commercial Thermal
Technical Information · GB
•	 Easy transmission of activation signals and feedbacks via
fieldbus cable
•	 Remote servicing and diagnostics facilities
•	 Saves installation and wiring costs

 = standard,  = available, * if “none”, this specification is omitted, ** if 1 start-up attempt, this specification is omitted.
Please quote the default Parameter settings when ordering.
Order example:
BCU 465-5/1LW3GBACB1/1
5 .1 .1 Type code
Code Description
3; 5; 10 1st safety time on start-up tSA [s]
3*; 5*; 10* 2nd safety time on start-up tSA [s]
1; 2 Safety time during operation tSB [s]
L* Air valve control = L*
5; 15; 25 Low fire over run time [s]
W
R
Mains voltage
230 V AC, -15/+10%, 50/60 Hz
115 V AC, -15/+10%, 50/60 Hz
1
2
3
8
Ignition transformer
TZI 5-15/100
TZI 7-25/20
TZI 7,5-12/100
TZI 7,5-20/33
D, F, I, NL, E GB Front film in English with additional stickers in D, F, I, NL, E
D3*
D2*
Digital input to interrupt the flame monitoring...
... for continuous operation
... for intermittent operation
S2 – 4** Number of start-up attempts
A* Air flow monitoring
C* Additional signal distribution
B1* For PROFIBUS-DP
/1* 9-pin D-Sub bus plug connector
BCU 400..B1 · Edition 03.11l 20
Project planning information
6 Project planning information
6 .1 Safety-related control signals
Signals from the safety interlocks and digital input are
transferred independently of the bus communication
by separate cables.
The purge signals can be transferred via the bus com-
munication or by a separate cable.
6 .2 Wiring the Profibus plug connector
BCU..B1/1
PROFIBUS DP
1B1A2B2A
OFF
ON
OFF
ON
The Profibus plug connector must be ordered separate-
ly (see Accessories).
Data cables A and B must not be reversed.
The power supply for the bus terminator is provided by
the BCU. The bus terminator can be connected in the
Profibus plug connector.
Ensure an equi-potential bond between the different
slaves and masters.
6 .3 EMC
To achieve a high immunity of the system against elec-
tromagnetic interference radiation, a shielded data
cable must be used. The shield must be connected to
protective earth on both sides using wide-area shield
clips that ensure good conductivity.
In addition, it must be ensured that all cables leading to
and from the BCU® be installed as far away as possible
from cables emitting strong fields (e.g. frequency con-
verter cables).
BCU 400..B1 · Edition 03.11l 21
Project planning information
6 .4 Manual mode
For emergency operation, the time-limited manual